CH \$690.00 86101

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM829547

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		08/02/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Shannon Specialty Floors, LLC.	
Street Address:	1005 South 60th Street	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53214	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 27			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86101759	SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS	
Serial Number:	87245292	COASTALSCAPES HPD	
Serial Number:	86891061	BLING	
Serial Number:	85670323	TUF STUF PERFORMANCE FLOORING	
Serial Number:	86677512	BARENAKED	
Serial Number:	85876158	MOUNTAINSCAPES	
Serial Number:	86891014	FIREFLY	
Serial Number:	86891034	FLORA	
Serial Number:	86891024	GROOVY	
Serial Number:	86891038	WALTZ	
Serial Number:	85670397	CLASSIC CUT	
Serial Number:	85686495	FANCY FREE	
Serial Number:	85670453	FANCY PANTS	
Serial Number:	86891070	MATCH STICKS	
Serial Number:	86891055	SQUARE DANCE	
Serial Number:	86008905	THINK AHEAD	
Serial Number:	86891043	STICKS NO STONES	
Serial Number:	85670409	PLANK YOUVERY MUCH	
Serial Number:	77784859	TIMBERSCAPES	
		TRADEMARK ——	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008156 FRAME: 0653

900791029

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85027044	SPORTSCAPES	
Serial Number:	85282729	WOODLAND PATH	
Serial Number:	87276581	DESIGNSCAPES HPD	
Serial Number:	87276586	URBANSCAPES HPD	
Serial Number:	87328784	MOONSCAPES	
Serial Number:	87328778	RAINSCAPES	
Serial Number:	87328767	FORESTSCAPES	
Serial Number:	87355868	S	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037735200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-773-4000

Email: PatentProsecutionRes@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 11911 FREEDOM DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Phelps
SIGNATURE:	/Deborah Phelps/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC_Shannon - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=PNC_Shannon - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=PNC_Shannon - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=PNC_Shannon - Trademark Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of August 2, 2023 by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent ("Releasor"), to SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC (the "Releasee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Assignment of Security, dated as of April 12, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 28, 2017 under Reel/Frame 006045/0250, by Releasee in favor of Releasor, the Releasee, to secure the satisfactory performance and payment in full of all the obligations of the Releasee, granted to Releasor a security interest in (i) the registered trademarks and pending applications of the Releasee including the registrations and applications appurtenant thereto, listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (ii) all proceeds of infringement suits, the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding thereto, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated, (iv) all Licenses and all Receivables, contract rights and General Intangibles arising under or relating to each and every License and (v) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to them in that certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated as of April 12, 2017 between Releasor and Releasee.
- SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral and re-assigns and re-conveys to Releasee any and all right, title and interest Releasor may have in or to the Trademark Collateral.
- SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:___ Name:

Marc Hansen

Title:

Senior Vice President

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

TRADEMARKS

Mark	US Serial No.	US Registration No.	Registrant
SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS	86/101,759	4,604,478	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
COASTALSCAPES HPD	87/245,292		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
BLING	86/891,061		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
TUF STUF PERFORMANCE FLOORING	85/670,323	4,373,583	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
BARENAKED	86/677,512		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
MOUNTAINSCAPES	85/876,158	4,418,577	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
FIREFLY	86/891,014		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
FLORA	86/891,034		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
GROOVY	86/891,024		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
WALTZ	86/891,038		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
CLASSIC CUT	85/670,397	4,299,558	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
FANCY FREE	85/686,495	4,448,662	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
FANCY PANTS	85/670,453	4,351,560	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
MATCH STICKS	86/891,070		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
SQUARE DANCE	86/891,055		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
THINK AHEAD	86/008,905	4,918,549	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
STICKS NO STONES	86/891,043		Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
PLANK YOU VERY MUCH	85/670,409	4,344,141	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.
TIMBERSCAPES	77/784,859	3,890,918	Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.

Schedule A

Mark	US Serial No.	US Registration No.	Registrant
SPORTSCAPES	85/027,044	4,143,248	Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
WOODLAND PATH	85/282,729	4,151,399	Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
DESIGNSCAPES HPD	87/276,581		Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
URBANSCAPES HPD	87/276,586		Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
MOONSCAPES	87/328,784		Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
RAINSCAPES	87/328,778		Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
FORESTSCAPES	87/328,767		Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.
S	87/355,868		Shannon Specialty Floors,
			Inc.

Schedule A

RECORDED: 08/04/2023